6 270 0.08172 162 175 13 12 181 -6.4 4%

7 270 0.08172 134 185 51 178 202 -17.4 9%

8 270 0.08172 185 247 62 262 258 -11.2 5%

A sensitivity analysis has been carried out to determine the effect of the uncertainty of

the values of the WC/Co material properties on the prediction of the total crack tip

displacement ∆CTD, and consequently the flank wear model. The range of variation in the

material properties is based on the reported values given in Table 1. The moduli of elasticity

of the WC phase and the Co phase fall within the range of 650-750 GPa and 200-250 GPa,

respectively. For the homogenous region, the material properties determined by the tool

manufacturer (SECO) were selected. The loading condition of Test #4, and for a crack size

of 345 nm were selected for this assessment. The results of the sensitivity analysis are given

in Table 5 and showed that this source of uncertainty resulted in a variation of only ± 4%

around an average value of ∆CTD = 3.88 nm.

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis: Variation in inputs and the evaluated crack propagation factor

Case #
Elastic modulus of

WC, E (GPa)

Elastic modulus of

Co E (GPa),
𝛥𝐶𝑇𝐷 (nm)

Error from

average value of

𝛥𝐶𝑇𝐷

Case 1 700 227 3.84 -1%

Case 2 (WC high, Co high) 750 250 3.89 1%

Case 3 (WC low, Co low) 650 200 3.71 -4%

Case 4 (WC high, Co low) 750 200 4.03 4%

Case 5 (WC low, Co high) 650 250 3.93 2%

14  H. Gohari et al./Journal of Machine Engineering, 2024, Vol. 24, No. 2, 5-17

To validate the wear model, 11 additional tests were conducted to compare the predicted

and measured flank wear, 𝑉𝐵𝐵𝑚𝑎𝑥1. Table 6 shows the cutting conditions (cutting length Lt,

cutting speed v, axial depth of cut ap, radial depth of cut ae, and feed/tooth fz) for eight linear

cuts (L1 to L8), and three complex cuts (C1 to C3) that involve variable radial depth of cut

along the tool path. The initial value of 𝑉𝐵𝐵𝑚𝑎𝑥0 for test # L1 was 106 μm.

Table 6. Wear validation test conditions

Test #
Lt

(mm)

v

(m/min)

Axial depth of

cut ap (mm)

Radial depth of

cut 𝑎𝑒  (mm)